
4/23/24, 2:42 PM printableBidNoticeAbstract

https://notices.philgeps.gov.ph/GEPSNONPILOT/Tender/PrintableBidNoticeAbstractUI.aspx?refid=10758651 1/4

Bid Notice Abstract

Invitation to Bid (ITB)

Reference Number 10758651

Procuring Entity DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - DIVISION OF TANGUB CITY

Title PROCUREMENT OF FOOD SUPPLIES , OTHER SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENTS FOR SCHOOL-BASED
FEEDING PROGRAM IMPLEMENTATION FY 2024

Area of Delivery Misamis Occidental

Solicitation Number: SBFP 2024 – Region X –
TANGUB CITY - 001

Trade Agreement: Implementing Rules and
Regulations

Procurement Mode: Public Bidding

Classification: Goods

Category: Food Stuff

Approved Budget for the
Contract:

PHP 9,117,355.00 

Delivery Period: 220 Day/s

Client Agency:

Contact Person: Gina Largo Mandawe
BAC Secretariat Chairman
Dr. Aniceto Siete St.
Tangub City
Misamis Occidental
Philippines 7214
63-530-5988

tangub.city@deped.gov.ph

Status Active

Associated Components 1

Bid Supplements 0

Document Request List 3

Date Published 17/04/2024

Last Updated / Time 17/04/2024 00:00 AM

Closing Date / Time 10/05/2024 13:00 PM

Description
 
PROCUREMENT OF FOOD SUPPLIES, OTHER SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENT FOR SCHOOL-BASED FEEDING PROGRAM
IMPLEMENTATION FY 2024

1. The Department of Education – Division of Tangub City, through the General Appropriation Act FY 2024 intends to
apply the sum of Nine Million One Hundred Seventeen Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Five Pesos (Php 9,117,355.00)
being the Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) to payments under the contract for PROCUREMENT OF FOOD
SUPPLIES , OTHER SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENTS FOR SCHOOL-BASED FEEDING PROGRAM IMPLEMENTATION FY 2024
with identification number SBFP 2024 – Region X – TANGUB CITY - 001. Bids received in excess of the ABC shall be
automatically rejected at bid opening.

PROJECT ID
PROJECT DESCRIPTION

LOCATION

ABC (PHP)
CONTRACT
DURATION

SBFP 2024 – Region X – TANGUB CITY - 001 PROCUREMENT OF FOOD SUPPLIES, OTHER SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENTS

Help

javascript:void(window.open('/GEPSNONPILOT/helppages/buyercoord/PRP/help_PrintableBidNoticeAbstractUI.htm', 'helpWin', 'resizable=yes,toolbar=no,menubar=no,directories=no,status=no,width=480,height=480,scrollbars=yes'));


4/23/24, 2:42 PM printableBidNoticeAbstract

https://notices.philgeps.gov.ph/GEPSNONPILOT/Tender/PrintableBidNoticeAbstractUI.aspx?refid=10758651 2/4

FOR SCHOOL-BASED FEEDING PROGRAM IMPLEMENTATION FY 2024
55 Elementary Schools
of
Tangub City Division
Php. 9,117,355.00
220
CALENDAR DAYS

QTY UNIT ITEM DESCRIPTION ABC
LOT 1 Nutritious Food Products -NFP Php 8,174,760.00
18,579 pack Enhance Nutribun (Squash Variant) 40grams x 2pcs
18,579 pack Enhance Nutribun (Carrot Variant) 40grams x 2pcs
18,579 pack Enhance Nutribun (Sweet Potato Variant) 40grams x 2pcs
* With certification from FNRI. * Serving: 40grams x 2pcs in one pack * In good condition, not expired, no signs of
molds, no foul odor, and soft in texture. * Individually packed in food-grade plastic pouches. The packing must clearly
and readably indicate the Manufacturing Date and Expiration Date.
* If possible, an imprinted sign per pack which indicates "NOT FOR SALE." * Expiration date should be at least 5 days
from the date of manufacturing.
18,579 pack Karabun (Milky Bun) 40grams x 2pcs
* With Certificate of Technology adoption from Phil. Carabao Center (PCC ) * Serving: 40grams x 2pcs in one pack *
In good condition, not expired, no signs of molds, no foul odor, and soft in texture. * Individually packed in food-
grade plastic pouches. The packing must clearly and readably indicate the Manufacturing Date and Expiration Date. *
If possible, an imprinted sign per pack which indicates "NOT FOR SALE." * Expiration date should be at least 5 days
from the date of manufacturing.
18,579 pack Fortified Bread: Choco German 60grams x 2pcs
FORTIFIED/ENRICHED BREAD: * Serving: 60grams x 2pc in one pack * In good condition, not expired, no signs of
molds, no foul odor, and soft in texture. * Individually packed in food-grade plastic pouches. The packing must clearly
and readably indicate the Manufacturing Date and Expiration Date. * If possible, an imprinted sign per pack which
indicates "NOT FOR SALE." *Expiration date should be at least 5 days from the date of manufacturing.
18,579 pack Muffins (Kababayan/ Filipino) 60 grams x 2pcs.
* Serving: 60grams x 2pc in one pack * In good condition, not expired, no signs of molds, no foul odor, and soft in
texture. * Individually packed in food-grade plastic pouches. The packing must clearly and readably indicate the
Manufacturing Date and Expiration Date. * If possible, an imprinted sign per pack which indicates "NOT FOR SALE."
*Expiration date should be at least 5 days from the date of manufacturing.
18,579 pack Combo: Fresh Egg 1pc. (XL) + Fortified/Enriched Bread: Ensaymada 60grams - 1pc/pack
FRESH EGG * Extra Large * Shells are rough, clean and unbroken, no signs of crack and no bad smell. * Supplier
should provide a sturdy packing of eggs to ensure safe handling and distribution. FORTIFIED/ENRICHED BREAD: *
Serving: 60grams x 1pc in one pack *In good condition, not expired, no signs of molds, no foul odor, and soft in
texture. * Individually packed in food-grade plastic pouches. The packing must clearly and readably indicate the
Manufacturing Date and Expiration Date. * If possible, an imprinted sign per pack which indicates "NOT FOR SALE."
*Expiration date should be at least 5 days from the date of manufacturing.
18,579 pack Fruit Juice (Flavor: Camote) + Fortified Enriched Bread: Spanish 60grams - 1pc/pack
FRUIT JUICE: * 200ml * Fruit Juice comes from real juice, received in good condition, no signs of damages in packs,
not expired, no signs of bulging/dents. * Individually packed in food-grade plastic/bottles. The packing must clearly
and readable indicate the Manufacturing Date and Expiration Date. * If possible, an imprinted sign per pack which
indicates "NOT FOR SALE." * Expiration date should be at least 6months from the date of manufacturing.
FORTIFIED/ENRICHED BREAD: * Serving: 60grams x 1pc in one pack *In good condition, not expired, no signs of
molds, no foul odor, and soft in texture. * Individually packed in food-grade plastic pouches. The packing must clearly
and readably indicate the Manufacturing Date and Expiration Date.
* If possible, an imprinted sign per pack which indicates "NOT FOR SALE." *Expiration date should be at least 5 days
from the date of manufacturing.
18,579 pack Fruit Juice (Flavor: Camote) + Cracker: Peanut Butter Cream Cracker Sandwich 28grams
FRUIT JUICE: * 200ml * Fruit Juice comes from real juice, received in good condition, no signs of damages in packs,
not expired, no signs of bulging/dents. * Individually packed in food-grade plastic/bottles. The packing must clearly
and readable indicate the Manufacturing Date and Expiration Date. * If possible, an imprinted sign per pack which
indicates "NOT FOR SALE." * Expiration date should be at least 6months from the date of manufacturing. CRACKERS:
* Serving: 28grams * Products received in good condition, no signs of damages in pack, no sign signs of holes, pest-
free and not expired. * Individually packed in food-grade pouches. The packing must clearly and readably indicates
the Manufacturing Date and Expiration Date. * If possible, an imprinted sign per pack which indicates "NOT FOR
SALE." *Expiration date should be at least 6months from the date of manufacturing.
18,579 pack Nutritious Oat Cereal Mix with Milk –Flavor Choco 40grams + Cracker - Patatas 40grams
CEREALS: * Serving Sizes: 40grams * Cereals received in good condition, no signs of damages in pack, no sign of
holes, pest-free and not expired. * Individually packed in food-grade pouches. The packing must clearly and readably
indicates the Manufacturing Date and Expiration Date. * If possible, an imprinted sign per pack which indicates "NOT
FOR SALE." *Expiration date should be at least 5 days from the date of manufacturing of manufacturing. CRACKERS:
* Serving: 28grams * Products received in good condition, no signs of damages in pack, no signs of holes, pest-free
and not expired. * Individually packed in food-grade pouches. The packing must clearly and readably indicate the
Manufacturing Date and Expiration Date. * If possible, an imprinted sign per pack which indicates "NOT FOR SALE."
*Expiration date should be at least 6months from the date of manufacturing.
18,579 pack Hopia (mongo) 75grams
* Serving: 75grams * Products received in good condition, no signs of damages in pack, no sign of holes, pest-free
and not expired. * Individually packed in food-grade pouches. The packing must clearly and readably indicates the
Manufacturing Date and Expiration Date. * If possible, an imprinted sign per pack which indicates "NOT FOR SALE."



4/23/24, 2:42 PM printableBidNoticeAbstract

https://notices.philgeps.gov.ph/GEPSNONPILOT/Tender/PrintableBidNoticeAbstractUI.aspx?refid=10758651 3/4

*Expiration date should be at least 5 days from the date of manufacturing.
18,579 pack Bread Stick 75grams
* Serving: 75grams * Products received in good condition, no signs of damages in pack, no sign of holes, pest-free
and not expired. * Individually packed in food-grade pouches. The packing must clearly and readably indicate the
Manufacturing Date and Expiration Date. * If possible, an imprinted sign per pack which indicates "NOT FOR SALE."
*Expiration date should be at least 7 days from the date of manufacturing
18,579 pack Nutri-Cookies - Eggnog cookies 60grams
* Serving: 60grams * Products received in good condition, no signs of damages in pack, no signs of holes, pest-free
and not expired. * Individually packed in food-grade pouches. The packing must clearly and readably indicate the
Manufacturing Date and Expiration Date. * If possible, an imprinted sign per pack which indicates "NOT FOR SALE."
*Expiration date should be at least 7 days from the date of manufacturing.
18,579 pack Doughnuts 40grams X 2pcs
* Serving: 40grams * Products received in good condition, no signs of damages in pack, no sign signs of holes, pest-
free and not expired. * Individually packed in food-grade pouches. The packing must clearly and readably indicates
the Manufacturing Date and Expiration Date. * If possible, an imprinted sign per pack which indicates "NOT FOR
SALE." *Expiration date should be at least 5 days from the date of manufacturing.
18,579 pack Nutri-Cookies – Squash flavor75grams
* Serving: 75grams * Products received in good condition, no signs of damages in pack, no signs of holes, pest-free
and not expired. * Individually packed in food-grade pouches. The packing must clearly and readably indicate the
Manufacturing Date and Expiration Date. * If possible, an imprinted sign per pack which indicates "NOT FOR SALE."
*Expiration date should be at least 7 days from the date of manufacturing.
18,579 pack Biscocho- coated with butter & sugar 65grams
* Serving: 65grams * Products received in good condition, no signs of damages in pack, no signs of holes, pest-free
and not expired. * Individually packed in food-grade pouches. The packing must clearly and readably indicate the
Manufacturing Date and Expiration Date. * If possible, an imprinted sign per pack which indicates "NOT FOR SALE."
*Expiration date should be at least 1month from the date of manufacturing.
18,579 pack Choco Crinkles Cookies 100grams
* Serving: 100grams * Products received in good condition, no signs of damages in pack, no signs of holes, pest-free
and not expired. * Individually packed in food-grade pouches. The packing must clearly and readably indicate the
Manufacturing Date and Expiration Date. * If possible, an imprinted sign per pack which indicates "NOT FOR SALE."
*Expiration date should be at least 7 days from the date of manufacturing.
18,579 pack Cereals- Chocolate Flavored Whole-Grain 30grams
* Products received in good condition, no signs of damages in pack, no signs of holes, pest-free and not expired. *
Individually packed in food-grade pouches. The packing must clearly and readably indicate the Manufacturing Date
and Expiration Date. * If possible, an imprinted sign per pack which indicates "NOT FOR SALE." *Expiration date
should be at least 6months from the date of manufacturing.
18,579 pack Iron Fortified Rice 250g
* Serving: 250g per serving (raw, uncooked) * IFR good condition, not expired, no signs of molds or discoloration, no
foul smell, no pest and no lump grains. . * 250g Individually packed or bulk packing in food-grade plastic pouches.
The packing must clearly and readably indicate the Manufacturing Date and Expiration Date. * If possible, an
imprinted sign per pack which indicates "NOT FOR SALE." * Expiration date should be at least 6 months from the date
of delivery. * With Certificate of Authorized Distributor
LOT 2 Php 128,595.00
330 pc Laundry plastic basket with handle Dimension: 31cm x 46cm x 33cm
1,689 pc Plastic drinking mug
144 doz Spoon 12pcs/doz
LOT 3 Php 814,000.00
55 pc Hard Top Freezer 4.9 Cuft. Specification: Dimension: 625*560*829 Gross Capacity: 140li/4.9cuft Warranty:
5years compressor Delivery: School to School
TOTAL ABC 9,117,355.00

2. The Department of Education – Division of Tangub City now invites bids for the above Procurement Project.
Delivery of items is required within Two Hundred Twenty (220) Calendar Days. Bidders should have completed a
contract similar to the Project. The description of an eligible bidder is contained in the Bidding Documents,
particularly, in Section II (Instructions to Bidders).

3. Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using non-discretionary “pass/fail” criterion
as specified in the 2016 revised Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act (RA) No. 9184.
4. Interested bidders may obtain further information from Department of Education – Division of Tangub City and
inspect the Bidding Documents at the address given below from 8:00 A.M. to 5:00 P.M. , Mondays to Fridays except
holidays.
5. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested bidders on April 17, 2024 from given address
and website/s below and upon payment of the applicable fee for the Bidding Documents, pursuant to the latest
Guidelines issued by the GPPB, in the amount of Ten Thousand Pesos (P 10,000.00) for Lot 1, Five hundred Pesos (P
500.00) for Lot 2 & One Thousand Pesos (1,000.00) for Lot 3 . The Procuring Entity shall allow the bidder to present
its proof of payment for the fees to be presented in person.

6. The Department of Education – Division of Tangub City will hold a Pre-Bid Conference on April 24, 2025, 1:00 PM
at Division Office Conference Hall which shall be open to prospective bidders.

7. Bids must be duly received by the BAC Secretariat through manual submission at the office address as indicated
below on or before 12:59 P.M. on May 10, 2024. Late bids shall not be accepted.

8. All bids must be accompanied by a bid security in any of the acceptable forms and in the amount stated in ITB



4/23/24, 2:42 PM printableBidNoticeAbstract

https://notices.philgeps.gov.ph/GEPSNONPILOT/Tender/PrintableBidNoticeAbstractUI.aspx?refid=10758651 4/4

Clause 16.

9. Bid opening shall be on May 10, 2024, 1:00 P.M. at the given address below. Bids will be opened in the presence of
the bidders’ representatives who choose to attend the activity.
ACTIVITY DATE & TIME VENUE
Issuance of
Bidding
Documents April 17, 2024 @ 10:00 AM to May 9, 2024 @ 5:00PM BAC Office, DepEd - Tangub City Division, Anecito
Siete St., Mantic, Tangub City
Pre-Bid
Conference April 24, 2024 at 1:00 PM Conference Hall, 2nd Floor, DepEd - Tangub City Division, Anecito Siete St.,
Mantic, Tangub City
Submission and
Opening of Bids May 10, 2024 at 1:00 PM Conference Hall, 2nd Floor, DepEd - Tangub City Division, Anecito Siete St.,
Mantic, Tangub City
10. Bidders or its authorized representatives are encouraged to attend the pre-bid conference to ensure that they
fully understand the Procuring Entity’s requirements.

11. The Department of Education – Division of Tangub City reserves the right to reject any and all bids, declare a
failure of bidding, or not award the contract at any time prior to contract award in accordance with Sections 35.6 and
41 of the 2016 revised Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of RA No. 9184, without thereby incurring any
liability to the affected bidder or bidders.

12. For further information, please refer to:

Gina L. Mandawe
Head, BAC Secretariat
DepEd, Division of Tangub City,
Anecito Siete St., Mantic, Tangub City 7214
(088) 530-5988
https://tangub.deped.gov.ph/

13. You may visit the following websites:

For downloading of Bidding Documents: depedtangub.bacsec@deped.gov.ph

ERLINDA G. DAEL, PhD., CESE
Assistant Schools Division Superintendent
BAC Chair
Line Items

Item No. Product/Service Name Description Quantity UOM Budget (PHP)

1 Food Supplies Pls see attached 1 Lot 8,174,760.00

2 Other Supplies and Materials Pls see attached 1 Lot 128,595.00

3 Office Equipment Pls see attached 1 Lot 814,000.00

Pre-bid Conference

Date Time Venue

24/04/2024 1:00:00 PM Tangub City Division Conference Hall

Created by Gina Largo Mandawe

Date Created 16/04/2024

  
The PhilGEPS team is not responsible for any typographical errors or misinformation presented in the system. PhilGEPS
only displays information provided for by its clients, and any queries regarding the postings should be directed to the
contact person/s of the concerned party.

 © 2004-2024  DBM Procurement Service. All rights reserved.  Help | Contact Us | Sitemap 

javascript:void(window.open('/GEPSNONPILOT/helppages/buyercoord/PRP/help_PrintableBidNoticeAbstractUI.htm', 'helpWin', 'resizable=yes,toolbar=no,menubar=no,directories=no,status=no,width=480,height=480,scrollbars=yes'));
https://notices.philgeps.gov.ph/GEPSNONPILOT/Sitemap/Sitemap.aspx

